

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, et al.,

and

STATE OF TEXAS,  
STATE OF LOUISIANA, and  
STATE OF INDIANA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Case No. 4:17-cv-00868-O

RYAN ZINKE, in his official capacity as  
Secretary of the United States Depart-  
ment of the Interior, et al.,

Defendants,

CHEROKEE NATION, et al.,

Intervenor-Defendants.

**STATE PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'  
MOTIONS TO DISMISS AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

    A. States are responsible for child custody matters. .... 3

    B. Congress invades State powers with ICWA. .... 4

        1. ICWA’s racial preferences. .... 4

        2. ICWA’s insertion of federal substantive law into state family codes. .... 4

        3. ICWA’s record-keeping and notification requirements. .... 5

    C. The BIA invades State powers with the Final Rule. .... 6

        1. The Final Rule’s racial preferences. .... 6

        2. The Final Rule’s mandates for state courts. .... 7

        3. The Final Rule’s mandates for both state agencies and courts. .... 9

    D. The federal government enforces ICWA through invalidation of State child custody proceedings and Social Security Act funding. .... 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 12

ARGUMENT ..... 12

I. State Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge ICWA. .... 12

    A. State Plaintiffs have standing to challenge federal laws that injure their sovereign power over domestic relations. .... 13

    B. State Plaintiffs have standing under *Lujan*. .... 16

        1. State Plaintiffs are suffering injuries in fact because they are “objects” of ICWA and the Final Rule. .... 16

        2. Defendants are causing State Plaintiffs’ injuries, which declaratory and injunctive relief will redress. .... 20

    C. State Plaintiffs have *parens patriae* standing. .... 23

    D. State Plaintiffs’ claims against HHS, Secretary Azar, and the United States are ripe. .... 25

    E. The APA claim waives Defendants’ immunity for all of State Plaintiffs’ claims. .... 26

- II. State Plaintiffs May Challenge the Final Rule..... 27
  - A. State Plaintiffs have standing under the APA..... 27
  - B. State Plaintiffs may challenge the Final Rule under the APA, regardless of whether they commented on the proposed rule. .... 29
    - 1. The APA does not require parties to raise all objection during the notice and comment period for proposed rules. .... 29
    - 2. Commenters on the Final Rule raised the constitutional issues in State Plaintiffs’ complaint. .... 32
- III. *Younger* Abstention Is Inapplicable to State Plaintiffs’ Claims. .... 35
- IV. ICWA and the Final Rule Violate the Tenth Amendment (Count III). .... 37
  - A. States Have Exclusive Power Over Domestic Relations. .... 37
  - B. The federal government may not commandeering state officials to implement federal policy. .... 39
  - C. ICWA requires state officials to enforce ICWA. .... 41
- V. ICWA Violates Article I of the Constitution (Counts II & VII)..... 45
  - A. ICWA violates the non-delegation doctrine..... 46
    - 1. The Constitution does not permit Congress to delegate its legislative authority. .... 46
    - 2. ICWA delegates to the tribes substantive legislative decisions on racial placement and adoption preferences. .... 47
  - B. ICWA violates the Commerce Clause..... 49
    - 1. The Commerce Clause regulates economic activity. .... 49
    - 2. Children are not “commerce.” ..... 50
    - 3. Congress may regulate Indian tribes, not children. .... 52
- VI. ICWA and the Final Rule Violate Equal Protection (Count IV). .... 52
  - A. ICWA and the Final Rule’s adoption preference for an Indian family over a Non-Indian family is race-based discrimination. .... 53
    - 1. *Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl* indicates ICWA and the Final Rule violate Equal Protection. .... 54
    - 2. ICWA and the Final Rule’s focus on ancestry creates race-based classifications. .... 54
    - 3. ICWA and the Final Rule lack any relevant to tribal self-government. .... 55

4.	Statutory language confirms ICWA and the Final Rule’s race-based classifications. ....	56
B.	ICWA and the Final Rule’s Adoption and Foster Care Preferences Do Not Survive Strict Scrutiny. ....	57
VII.	The Final Rule Violates the APA (Count I). ....	58
	CONCLUSION.....	59

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) .....	47
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	53
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Advocates for Highway &amp; Auto Safety v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....	23
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992) .....	38
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 251 F.3d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	33
<i>Ark Initiative v. Tidwell</i> , 64 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 816 F.3d 119 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	33
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015) .....	29
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians &amp; Surgeons, Inc. v. Tex. Med. Bd.</i> , 627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	12
<i>Atkinson Trading Co., Inc. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001) .....	48
<i>Avocados Plus Inc. v. Veneman</i> , 370 F.3d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>Bass v. USDA</i> , 211 F.3d 959 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	31
<i>BCCA Appeal Grp. v. EPA</i> , 355 F.3d 817 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	30, 31

*Brendale v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation*,  
492 U.S. 408 (1989) ..... 56

*In re Burrus*,  
136 U.S. 586 (1890) ..... 38

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*,  
477 U.S. 317 (1986) ..... 12

*Chamber of Commerce v. Hugler*,  
231 F. Supp. 3d 152 (N.D. Tex. 2017) ..... 32

*Cincinnati, W. & Z.R. Co. v. Comm’rs of Clinton Cty.*,  
1 Ohio St. 77 (1852) ..... 46

*City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC*,  
569 U.S. 290 (2013) ..... 58

*City of Seabrook v. EPA*,  
659 F.2d 1349 (5th Cir. 1981) ..... 29, 30

*Congleton v. Holy Cross Child Placement Agency, Inc.*,  
919 F.2d 1077 (5th Cir. 1990) ..... 38

*Contender Farms, LLP v. USDA*,  
779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 17

*Va. ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius*,  
656 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2011) ..... 13

*Del. Tribal Bus. Comm. v. Weeks*,  
430 U.S. 73 (1977) ..... 45

*Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. Railroads*,  
135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015) ..... 47

*Doe v. United States*,  
853 F.3d 792 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 27

*Field v. Clark*,  
143 U.S. 649 (1892) ..... 46

*Fleming Companies, Inc. v. USDA*,  
322 F. Supp. 2d 744 (E.D. Tex. 2004) ..... 31

*Franciscan All., Inc. v. Burwell*,  
 227 F. Supp. 3d 660 (N.D. Tex. 2016).....*passim*

*Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton*,  
 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 20

*Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.*,  
 206 U.S. 230 (1907) ..... 13

*Green v. City of Tuscon*,  
 255 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 36, 37

*Halter v. Nebraska*,  
 205 U.S. 34 (1907) ..... 23

*I.A.M. Nat’l Pension Fund Benefit Plan C v. Stockton Tri Indus.*,  
 727 F.2d 1204 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 33

*I.L. v. Alabama*,  
 739 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2014) ..... 20

*Iowa League of Cities v. EPA*,  
 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013) ..... 25

*Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.*,  
 337 U.S. 682 (1949) ..... 27

*Larson v. Valente*,  
 456 U.S. 228 (1982) ..... 22

*Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014) ..... 25

*Loving v. United States*,  
 517 U.S. 748 (1996) ..... 46

*Loving v. Virginia*,  
 388 U.S. 1 (1967) ..... 55

*Lujan v. Def. of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 12, 16, 17, 20

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....*passim*

*Massachusetts v. Mellon*,  
 262 U.S. 447 (1923) ..... 24

*Match–E–Be–Nash–She–Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak*,  
 567 U.S. 209 (2012) ..... 27

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
 424 U.S. 319 (1976) ..... 30

*Merchants Fast Motor Lines, Inc. v. ICC*,  
 528 F.2d 1042 (5th Cir. 1976) ..... 30

*Morton v. Mancari*,  
 417 U.S. 535 (1974) ..... 54, 55, 56

*Myron v. Martin*,  
 670 F.2d 49 (5th Cir. 1982) ..... 31

*Nat’l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat’l Bank & Trust Co.*,  
 522 U.S. 479 (1998) ..... 28

*Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA*,  
 755 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 33

*Ne. Fla. Chapter, Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. Jacksonville*,  
 508 U.S. 656 (1993) ..... 53

*New York v. United States*,  
 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....*passim*

*Nken v. Holder*,  
 556 U.S. 418 (2009) ..... 22

*Ohio Bureau of Emp’t Servs. v. Hodory*,  
 431 U.S. 471 (1977) ..... 37

*Palmore v. Sidoti*,  
 466 U.S. 429 (1984) ..... 53

*Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1*,  
 551 U.S. 701 (2007) ..... 52, 53, 57

*Penrod Drilling Corp. v. Williams*,  
 868 S.W.2d 294 (Tex. 1993)..... 22

*Pratt v. Harris Cty.*,  
822 F.3d 174 (5th Cir. 2016) ..... 12

*Printz v. United States*,  
521 U.S. 989 (1997) .....*passim*

*Printz v. United States*,  
854 F. Supp. 1503 (D. Mont. 1994), *aff'd on standing, rev'd & dismissed*  
*on other grounds*, 66 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 1995), *rev'd*, 521 U.S. 898  
(1997) ..... 14

*Rice v. Cayetano*,  
528 U.S. 495 (2000) ..... 55, 56

*Robinson v. Stovall*,  
646 F.2d 1087 (5th Cir. 1981) ..... 37

*Rumsfeld v. FAIR*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006) ..... 16

*Saint Francis Coll. v. Al-Khazraji*,  
481 U.S. 604 (1987) ..... 55

*Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida*,  
517 U.S. 44 (1996) ..... 48

*Sierra Club v. EPA*,  
353 F.3d 976 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 33

*Sims v. Apfel*,  
530 U.S. 103 (2000) ..... 30

*Sosna v. Iowa*,  
419 U.S. 393 (1975) ..... 1, 16, 38

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) ..... 17

*Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacobs*,  
134 S. Ct. 584, 588 (2013) ..... 35

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014) ..... 12, 25

*Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm'n of Tex.*,  
208 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2000) ..... 31

*Tex. Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. FCC*,  
183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir.1999) ..... 13

*Texas Oil & Gas Ass’n v. EPA*,  
161 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1998) ..... 30

*Texas v. Richards*,  
301 S.W.2d 597 (Tex. 1957)..... 23

*Texas v. United States*,  
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 15-cv-151-O, 2018 WL 1478250 (N.D. Tex. Mar.  
5, 2018)..... 47

*Texas v. United States*,  
201 F. Supp. 3d 810 (N.D. Tex. 2016) ..... 17, 18, 20, 21

*Texas v. United States*,  
497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007) ..... 17, 25, 26, 58

*Texas v. United States*,  
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), *aff’d by an equally divided court*, 136 S.  
Ct. 2271 (2016).....*passim*

*Town of Lockport, N.Y. v. Citizens for Cmty. Action*,  
430 U.S. 259 (1977) ..... 36

*U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton*,  
514 U.S. 779 (1995) ..... 24

*United States v. Composite State Bd. of Med. Exam’rs*,  
656 F.2d 131 (5th Cir. 1981) ..... 37

*United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.*,  
344 U.S. 33 (1952) ..... 30

*United States v. Lara*,  
541 U.S. 193 (2004) ..... 1

*United States v. Lopez*,  
514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....*passim*

*United States v. Morrison*,  
529 U.S. 598 (2000) ..... 49

*Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation*,  
447 U.S. 134 (1980) ..... 48

*Washington v. Davis*,  
426 U.S. 229 (1976) ..... 52, 53, 57

*White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Arizona*,  
649 F.2d 1274 (9th Cir. 1981) ..... 48

*Wyoming v. Oklahoma*,  
502 U.S. 437 (1992) ..... 20

*Younger v. Harris*,  
401 U.S. 37 (1971) ..... 35

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 52

U.S. Const. amend. X..... 37

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 ..... 46

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 .....*passim*

La. Const. art. 1, § 3 ..... 44

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 26, 27

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 27, 58

25 U.S.C. § 1901..... 49, 51, 58

25 U.S.C. § 1902..... 4

25 U.S.C. § 1903..... 52, 55

25 U.S.C. § 1911..... 5, 42, 44

25 U.S.C. § 1912..... 4, 5, 42, 44

25 U.S.C. § 1913..... 5, 44

25 U.S.C. § 1914..... 11

25 U.S.C. § 1915.....*passim*

25 U.S.C. § 1951..... 6, 42

42 U.S.C. § 622.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 671.....	56
42 U.S.C. § 677.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1996b.....	56, 57
42 U.S.C. § 7607.....	31
Ind. Code § 31-19-11-1.....	43
Ind. Code § 31-19-14-2.....	44
Ind. Code § 31-35-1-6.....	44
Ind. Code § 31-37-14-2.....	44
Indian Child Welfare Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1901–1963 .....	4
La Child. Code art. 1035(A).....	44
La. Child. Code art. 1130.....	44
La. Child. Code art. 1255.....	43
La. Child. Code art. 1263.....	44
La. Code Civ. Proc. art. 1091.....	44
Navajo Nation Code tit. 1, § 701 .....	55
Tex. Fam. Code § 153.002.....	43
Tex. Fam. Code § 161.001.....	44
Tex. Fam. Code § 161.103.....	44
Tex. Fam. Code § 161.206.....	44
Tex. Fam. Code § 162.012.....	44
Tex. Fam. Code § 162.015.....	44, 56
Tex. Fam. Code § 264.1085.....	44

## Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 23.2.....	7, 43, 59
25 C.F.R. § 23.11.....	5, 42
25 C.F.R. § 23.81.....	5
25 C.F.R. § 23.101.....	6
25 C.F.R. § 23.103.....	11
25 C.F.R. § 23.107.....	7, 59
25 C.F.R. § 23.107.....	7
25 C.F.R. § 23.108.....	7
25 C.F.R. § 23.108-110.....	59
25 C.F.R. § 23.109.....	7
25 C.F.R. § 23.110.....	8
25 C.F.R. § 23.111.....	9, 43
25 C.F.R. §§ 23.111-121.....	44
25 C.F.R. § 23.112.....	9
25 C.F.R. § 23.113.....	7
25 C.F.R. § 23.114.....	8
25 C.F.R. § 23.114-19.....	59
25 C.F.R. § 23.120.....	7, 43
25 C.F.R. § 23.121.....	8, 59
25 C.F.R. § 23.122.....	8, 59
25 C.F.R. § 23.124.....	8
25 C.F.R. § 23.124-28.....	59
25 C.F.R. § 23.125.....	8, 44

25 C.F.R. §§ 23.130–131 ..... 6, 59

25 C.F.R. § 23.132 ..... *passim*

25 C.F.R. § 23.136 ..... 8, 44

25 C.F.R. § 23.138 ..... 9, 42, 45

25 C.F.R. § 23.139 ..... 8, 42

25 C.F.R. § 23.140 ..... 9, 43, 45

25 C.F.R. § 23.141 ..... 10, 43

25 C.F.R. § 83.11 ..... 55

45 C.F.R. § 1355.34 ..... 12

45 C.F.R. § 1355.36 ..... 12

“Guidelines for State Courts; Indian Child Custody Proceedings,” 44 Fed. Reg. 67,584 (Nov. 26, 1979) ..... 6, 10

*Indian Child Welfare Act Proceedings*, 81 Fed. Reg. 38,778 (June 14, 2016) (codified at 25 C.F.R. pt. 23) ..... 6

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 ..... 12

Ind. R. Tr. Proc. 24 ..... 44

Tex. R. Civ. Proc. 60 ..... 44

**Other Authorities**

1 S. Johnson, *A Dictionary of the English Language* 361 (4th rev. ed. 1773) (reprint 1978) ..... 49

32 Journals of the Continental Congress 1774-1789, Report of Committee on Indian Affairs (Feb. 20, 1787) ..... 50

81 Fed. Reg. 38,788–89 ..... 33

81 Fed. Reg. 38,794, 38,826 ..... 34

81 Fed. Reg. at 38,802 ..... 11

81 Fed. Reg. at 38,838 ..... 10

81 Fed. Reg. at 38,839 ..... 10

81 Fed. Reg. 38,863–64..... 19

Cindy Bench & Mary Beck, Dep’t of Interior Teleconference on Proposed Rule (May 12, 2015), <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=BIA-2015-0001-1882>;..... 34

Robert G. Natelson, *The Original Understanding of the Indian Commerce Clause*, 85 Denver U. L. Rev. 201 (2007)..... 50

The Federalist No. 27 (A. Hamilton)..... 39

The Federalist No. 39 (J. Madison)..... 37

The Federalist No. 45 (J. Madison)..... 38

The Federalist No. 46 (J. Madison)..... 1

**Comment Letters**

Barbara E. Katz, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule at 2 (May 15, 2015), <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=BIA-2015-0001-1547>;..... 34

Change.org Petition Opposing Proposed Rule (May 19, 2015), <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=BIA-2015-0001-1869>;..... 34

Devin D. Vinson, Adoption Choices of Texas, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule at 6, 9, 11, 14, 34, 35 (May 8, 2015), <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=BIA-2015-0001-1571>;..... 34

Elizabeth Morris, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule at 8 (May 11, 2015), <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=BIA-2015-0001-0794>; Change.org ..... 34

JaRae Thompson, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule at 2 (June 7, 2015), <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=BIA-2015-0001-1217>..... 34

John Chally, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule at 2, 5 (Apr. 22, 2015), <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=BIA-2015-0001-1858>;..... 34

Johnston Moore, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule on Regulations for State Courts and Agencies in Indian Child Custody Proceedings (hereinafter “Proposed Rule”) at 13 (May 19, 2015), <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=BIA-2015-0001-1476>;..... 33

Larry S. Jenkins, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule at 2 (May 19, 2015),  
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=BIA-2015-0001-0533>;..... 34

Neal Sherry, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule at 2 (May 13, 2015),  
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=BIA-2015-0001-1546>;..... 34

Philip McCarthy, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule at 2 (Apr. 15, 2015),  
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=BIA-2015-0001-0072>;..... 33

Sherriann H. Hicks, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule at 2 (May 19,  
2015), <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=BIA-2015-0001-1386>;..... 34

Stephen Konig, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule at 1 (May 19, 2015),  
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=BIA-2015-0001-1194>;..... 34

Traci F. Lee, Assistant Cty. Counsel, Cty. of Sacramento, Cal., Comment  
Letter on Proposed Rule at 7, 8 (May 19, 2015),  
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=BIA-2015-0001-1420>;..... 34
